

No. 19-756

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LOUIS TAYLOR,
Petitioner,

v.

PIMA COUNTY, ARIZONA, et al.,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF LUCIAN E. DERVAN AS *AMICUS*
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

LUCIAN E. DERVAN
Belmont University
College of Law
1900 Belmont Blvd
Nashville, TN 37212
(615) 460-8271

lucian.dervan@belmont.edu (615) 460-8299

CHARLES A. TROST
Counsel of Record

Belmont University
College of Law
1900 Belmont Blvd
Nashville, TN 37212

charles.trost@belmont.edu

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

January 9, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<i>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</i>	<i>ii</i>
<i>INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
<i>SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT</i>	1
<i>ARGUMENT</i>	3
I. Plea bargaining is a relatively modern American creation, the inner workings and psychological aspects of which are only now beginning to be understood	3
II. Psychological research demonstrates the existence of the innocent defendant's dilemma and the unreliability of pleas of guilty resulting from bargains	9
III. The Taylor case presents an opportunity for the Court to acknowledge that plea bargaining is not a reliable indicator of actual guilt and that innocent defendants do plead guilty	17
<i>CONCLUSION</i>	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bordenkircher v. Hayes</i> , 434 U.S. 357, 365 (1978)	6
<i>Brady v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 742 (1970)	2, 6, 7
<i>Bram v. United States</i> , 168 U.S. 532 (1897)	4
<i>Hill v. Lockhart</i> , 474 U.S. 52, 58 (1985)	7
<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 156, 170 (2012)	2, 3, 17
<i>Lee v. United States</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1958, 1973 (2017)	8, 18
<i>Menna v. New York</i> , 423 U. S. 61, 62 n.2 (1975)	2, 7
<i>Missouri v. Frye</i> , 566 U.S. 134, 143 (2012)	4
<i>Rex v. Warickshall</i> , 168 Eng. Rep. 234 (1783)	4
<i>Taylor v. County of Pima</i> , 913 F.3d 930, 939 (2019)	2, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Wright v. Rindskopf,
43 Wis. 344, 354 (1877) 4

Other Material

Albert W. Alschuler, *Plea
Bargaining and Its History*,
29 COLUM. L. REV. 1 (1979) 4, 5

American Bar Association,
Project on Standards for
Criminal Justice, Standards
Relating to Pleas of Guilty 2 (1968) 6

Innocents Who Plead Guilty,
National Registry of Exonerations
(24 Nov. 2015), available at
[http://www.law.umich.edu/special/
exoneration/Documents/
NRE.Guilty.Plea.Article1.pdf](http://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Documents/NRE.Guilty.Plea.Article1.pdf). 13, 14

Kelsey S. Henderson & Lora M. Levett,
*Investigating Predictors of True and
False Guilty Pleas*, 42 Law and Human
Behavior 427 (2018) 12, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Lucian E. Dervan, <i>Class v. United States: Bargained Justice and a System of Efficiencies</i> , in CATO Supreme Court Review 2017–2018, 113, 131 (2018)	11, 17
Lucian E. Dervan, <i>Bargained Justice: The History, Psychology, and Future of Plea Bargaining</i> , 31 FEDERAL SENTENCING REPORTER 239 (2019)	4
Lucian E. Dervan, <i>Bargained Justice: Plea Bargaining’s Innocence Problem and the Brady Safety-Valve</i> , UTAH L. REV. 51 (2012)	4, 5, 7
Lucian E. Dervan & Vanessa A. Edkins, <i>The Innocent Defendant’s Dilemma: An Innovative Empirical Study of Plea Bargaining’s Innocence Problem</i> , 103 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 1 (2013)	9, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Miko M. Wilford & Gary L. Wells, <i>Bluffed by the Dealer: Distinguishing False Pleas from False Confessions</i> , 24 <i>Psychology, Public Policy, and Law</i> 158 (2018)	12, 13
National Comm’n on Law Observance and Enforcement, Report on the Enforcement of the Prohibition Laws of the United States 100–01 (1931)	5
<i>Over-Criminalization 2.0: The Symbiotic Relationship Between Plea Bargaining and Overcriminalization</i> , 7 <i>The Journal of Law, Economics, and Policy</i> 645 (2011)	20
Transcript of Oral Arg. at 61–62, <i>Class v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 798 (2018) (No. 16-424)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Vanessa A. Edkins & Lucian E. Dervan,
*Freedom Now or a Future Later:
Pitting the Lasting Implications of
Collateral Consequences Against
Pretrial Detention in Decisions to
Plead Guilty*, 24 Psychol. Pub.
Pol’y & L. 204 (2018)..... 15, 19

Vanessa A. Edkins & Lucian E. Dervan,
*Pleading Innocents: Laboratory
Evidence of Plea Bargaining’s
Innocence Problem*, 21 Current
Res. SOC. PSYCHOL. 14 (2013) 9
